

No. 09-60509

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LOUISIANA INSURANCE GUARANTY ASSOCIATION, ET. AL
Petitioners,

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, ET. AL
Respondents.

*On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the Benefits Review Board*

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL RESPONDENT

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW, Rm. N-2117
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE
JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

 I. HARVEY’S EMPLOYMENT AND INJURY 5

 II. BRMC’S INSURANCE COVERAGE 7

 III. THE ALJ’S DECISION..... 8

 IV. THE BOARD’S DECISION..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT:

 I. BECAUSE EMPLOYERS’ NATIONAL IS INSOLVENT AND NO OTHER
INSURANCE POLICY COVERS THE SAME CLAIM, LIGA IS LIABLE
FOR HARVEY’S MONETARY DISABILITY COMPENSATION. 14

 A. THE LAST EMPLOYER RULE 14

 B. LIGA’S LIABILITY FOR HARVEY’S MONETARY
 COMPENSATION 17

 II. BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT REVEAL THE LIMITS OF
HARVEY’S HEALTH INSURANCE POLICY, IT IS UNCLEAR WHETHER
LIGA IS LIABLE FOR MR. HARVEY’S MEDICAL BENEFITS. 25

CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Argonaut Insurance Co. v Patterson</i> , 846 F.2d 715 (11th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Vinson</i> , 623 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>B.S. Costello, Inc. v. Meagher</i> , 867 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1989)	18, 26
<i>Fulks v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>New Orleans Stevedores v. Ibos</i> , 317 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2003)	14, 16, 22
<i>Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree</i> , 723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	3
<i>Todd Shipyards v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Traveler's Insurance Company v. Cardillo</i> , 225 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1955).....	14-16, 22

STATE CASES

<i>Hall v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 787 So.2d 280 (La. 2001)	20
<i>Hickerson v. Protective Nat'l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 383 So.2d 377 (La. 1980)	18

<i>Morris v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Bd.</i> , 826 So.2d 46 (La. App. 2002).....	18, 26
<i>Senac v. Sandefer</i> , 418 So.2d 543 (La. 1982)	18
<i>Southern Silica of Louisiana, Inc. v. LIGA</i> , 979 So.2d 460 (La. 2008)	11, 19-23
<i>Steptore v. Masco Construction Co. Inc.</i> , 643 So.2d 1213 (La. 1994)	23-24

FEDERAL STATUTES

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
[33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 \(2006\)](#)

33 U.S.C. § 904	26
33 U.S.C. § 907	26
33 U.S.C. § 919	2
33 U.S.C. § 921	2, 3

STATE STATUTES

La. R.S. 22:1386	9, 10, 12, 20
La. R.S. 22:2052	17
La. R.S. 22:2058	13, 17, 21
La. R.S. 22:2062	passim

No. 09-60509
